

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18122/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 15/04/2008 in
of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

WA No. 154/2008

ABBAS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMR.OF POLICE,MADURAI CITY & ANR. Respondent(s)
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/01/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKURFor Petitioner(s) Ms.Mahalakshmi Pavani, Adv.
Mr.G. Balaji, Adv.for
M/S.Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co.For Respondent(s) Mr. T. Harish Kumar,Adv.
Mr.P. Prasanth, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

A letter has been circulated on behalf of the respondents seeking four weeks' further time to file counter affidavit.

From the record, we find that on 30th October, 2009, by way of a last opportunity, four weeks time was granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit and there is no reason why the same was not filed within the time so granted. However, in the interest of justice, we grant one more opportunity to the respondents to do the needful within four weeks subject to the payment of cost of Rs.2,000/-. It will be open to the State to recover the said amount from the delinquent officer(s). Rejoinder, if necessary, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master